BROFE3T DO HXets® V00 FRPTT,
- Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

PROCEEDINGS OF THE AUTHORITY

Dated 5th AUGUST 2022

COMPLAINANTS..... 1. CMP/190311/0002424

HARISH BABU M.L,
No. 13(28), 1st Floor, 8th Cro

9th Main, 2nd Block, Jayan ’
Bengaluru - 560011.
(Rep. by Sri. Girish KR, Adv.)

2. CMP/19031 /OOngl-

KIRAN AV,

ayanagar,

ShobhaNi
2nd a& lvamogga,
S i\@a - 577201.
E\ Sri. Kadappa, Adv.)

CMP/190923/0004265
O DR. VENKATESH A M,

No. 106, Kalathur Layout,

Gangamma Circle, Jalahalli,

Bengaluru - 560013.

&?* (Rep. by Sri. Girish Kumar R, Adv.)

4. CMP/190324/0002498

O VIJAY GANDHAM,
No. 320, Cauvery B4 Block,
National Games Housing Complex,
Koramangala,
Bengaluru — 560047,
(Rep. by Sri. Kadappa, Adv.)
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RESPONDENTS..... M/S. ANTEVORTA DEVELOPERS PVT.
LTD.,
KUMAR JAISOM,

House of Hiranandani, 757 /B,
100 Feet Road, HAL 2rd Stage,
Indiranagar,

Bengaluru — 560038.
(Rep. by Sri. Chethan, Aut ‘12)‘
signatory)

* % % % %
1. The above said complaints are filed under s ctiothhe RERA Act
against the project “Glengate” developed M ntevorta Developers

Pvt. Ltd., for the relief of refund of atpoufls paid with interest and

compensation. { ’
o>

the Adjudicating Officer who has

2. Earlier, these matters were,l

ifst these orders, the complainants have

preferred appeal bef -REAT which has remanded back all the
appeals setting aside Wheforders of the Adjudicating Officer for fresh

consideration 4mwyidy of judgement of Hon’ble Supreme Court in M/s.

Newtech téps and Developers Pvt. Ltd., v/s. State of UP and
othergg2021

3. e matters are taken up together for disposal as they are arising

passed an order. As 4

e same project and have common issues.

Brief facts of the complaints are as under:-

4, In complaint No. 2424: The complainant Harish Babu M L had booked

a 3 BHK flat in the project of respondent and paid an amount of
Rs.4,00,000/-(Rupees four lakhs only) on 20/06/2013 and

AL ML e
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Rs.16,04,660/- (Rupees Sixteen lakhs four thousand six hundred and
sixty only) on 18/07/2013 on assurance that the flat will be handed
over in July 2017. Subsequently, he has paid Rs.1,73,693/- (Rupees
one lakh seventy three thousand six hundred and ninety three only) in
October 2014 and Rs.5,32,602/- (Rupees Five lakh thirty two thousand
six hundred and two only) in December 2014. He has paid amc%t;lijn

various dates. He has signed a construction agreement with n
15/01/2015. As per the agreement the delivery was to be within
46 months + 6 months grace period. The issues raised mplaint

compound wall is incomplete. Further, he ha stated in the

are that there is a delay in providing amenities &n truction of
QO

complaint that, there was a litigation pertain to the project land and

there is a delay in completion of project. plainant seeks refund

of the entire amount paid with inter

On 05/05/2022 and 17/0 2& the complainant has produced

1.

iii.

iv,

vi.

Vi1t

viil.

his contentions:
officer dated 30/10/2019

g with the construction agreement dated

following documents in s
Order of the Adj
Agreement to sé
08/01/2015%¢etween the complainant and respondent
Payment S
Affidav declaration submitted to RERA by respondent

istration certificate granted by RERA to the respondent
se¥details of writ appeal No.16566-16570/2011 along with the

Gerim order of the Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka in Writ

appeal No. 16566-70/2011.

Case details of writ petition N0.454-459/2014 was filed before the

Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka

Commencement certificate dated 28/05/2015

Occupancy certificate dated 03/04 /2019
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xi.

Xii.
xiii.
Xiv.

xV.

6.

e

The undertaking dated 04/12/2019 filed by the respondent before

Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka in WA No. 16566-70/2011

Case status of review petition No. RP 318/2022 pending before

Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka

The draft of sale deed sent by the developer

Sale deed executed by the developer to another allottee ‘X
po

Earlier plan depicting location of club house and swimm
Deed of declaration dated 11/01/2019. Q

In complaint No. 2454: The complainant Kiran ered a flat
bearing No.C-604 in C- Block in the project of espondent by
entering into an agreement for sale and convn agreement dated
26/09/2014. Developer has agreed in th%c ment to complete the
project within 46 months + 6 mo period from the date of
Agreement of sale which comes @2019. These being the facts,
without completion of the prgjec respondent is asking him to get
register the flat which is Q’l te and to take possession of the same
ery

by demanding money,
this complaint.

date has also been exceeded. Hence,

In complaint Ne.4265: The complainants Dr. Venkatesh AM and his

wife Shashikala™ jointly booked a flat in the project of respondent by
payi he bdcking amount of Rs.4,00,000/- (Rupees four lakhs only)
0672014 and paid Rs.13,65,497/- (Rupees thirteen lakhs sixty
m)usand four hundred and ninety seven only) on 04/07/2014 as
nest money. Subsequently, they had entered into an agreement for
sale and construction agreement on 08/12/2014. They have paid total
some of Rs.80,28,232/- (Rupees eighty lakhs twenty eight thousand
two hundred and thirty two only) towards the instalments upto the
completion of slab 18 except final possession payment and interest

accrued. On 16/04/2019 they have received the letter for payment of
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dues of possession and registration. When the visited the project it was
looking like a under construction project site without security gate,
compound wall, incomplete ramp, vacant land etc., on enquiry they
came to know that the developer is a party in the litigations regarding

title of the property in which they have booked the flat.

On 17/06/2022 the complainant has produced following ﬁs,

such as copy of

i. Case status of review petition No. RP 318/ 2022r1 before
Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka
i. The draft of sale deed sent by the developer C)
iii. Sale deed executed by the developer to Waﬂottee

iv. Earlier plan depicting location of club% and swimming pool
v. Deed of declaration dated 11/0

In complaint No. 2498: Th o&dnant Vijay Gandham had booked

L

23

a property in project “G which is developed in the name of

Antevorta Develop registered in RERA in No.
PR/KN/l?OSOl/OOO@Fhe flat was booked on 30/09/2013. The
parties entered Mnto an construction agreement and AOS on
16/06/2014 fomflat No. A-1701 at Glengate, Kodigehalli, Bangalore —

560024, Th%g&!'tment was to be handed over in December 2017. But,
ther s beeh delay in handing over the apartment. The complainant
id Rs.1,30,53,270/- (Rupees one crore thirty lakhs fifty three
md two hundred and seventy only) and additional payment of
21,87,978/- (Rupees twenty one lakh eighty seven thousand nine
undred and seventy eight only} in full. The complainant submitted
that, there has been litigation in writ appeal No.16566-16570/2011
before Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka on Sy. No.68/5 and 69/7
which is the part of schedule A property of the project. It is said that
the respondent has hidden these facts regarding litigation while taking
ML Whne —
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advance amount and entering into an agreement. Hence, the

complainant has sought relief under section 18(3) of RERA Act and for

the compensation.

10. In a written submission filed on 17/05/2022 the complainant has
sought for refund of Rs.1,52,41,250/- (Rupees one crore fifty two lakhs
esL

forty one thousand two hundred and fifty only) along with i n
the consideration amount paid by the complainant at rate of
10.75%.

11. The grounds on which the refund is sought are that()
a) The promoter has breached the Agreement %Without completing

the project in time,
b) The promoter has breached the te onditions of the agreement

to sell with regarding to clause 16iwhefie the property entity is free of

d) The boundaries in t
and DOD
e) Shifting of club‘hpuse.

any encumbrance as there wgfe ing litigation.
c) There are changes in the g€hedule property shown in AOS and DOD
edule A property are not the same in AOS

12. The comp?u has on 05/05/2022 and 17/06/2022 produced

doc nts irdsupport of his claim such as copy of
1. gned order dated 16/02/2022 passed by KREAT in appeal
0/2020,

rder of Adjudicating Officer dated 16/11/2019,
Agreement to sell along with the construction agreement dated
16/06/2014 between the complainant and 274 respondent

iii.

iv. Payment details,
v. Affidavit cum declaration by 2rd respondent

vi. RERA registration certificate,
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vii. Case details of writ appeal No.16566-70/2011 along with the interim
order of Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka W.P. No. 16566-70/2011,
viii. Case details of writ petition N0.454-459/2014 filed before the Hon’ble
High Court of Karnataka,
ix. Commencement certificate dated 28/05/2015,
x. Occupancy certificate dated 03/04 /2019,
xt.  Undertaking letter dated 04/12/2019 filed by the 2nd r. %&nt
before the Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka in W.A. .16566-
70/2011.

xii. Case status of review petition No. RP 318/2 ing before
Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka

xiil. The Draft of sale deed sent by the developery
xiv. Sale deed executed by the developer to lottee
xv. Earlier plan depicting location of cl \ and swimming pool

h
xvi. Deed of declaration dated 11/ O@

13, Alter registering the copiplaiaf, in pursuance of the notice, the
respondent has appe ore the Authority through his counsel and
filed written subm1331 under:-

14. The responden® has” denied the allegations made against it by the

complainan se It is the submission of respondent that the
prme&i’c mpleted well within time and application for occupancy

ate®was submitted on 23/05/2018 and due to some technical
i & the application was filed again on 15/11/2018. The occupancy

ificate was received on 03/04/2019.

15. ¥The respondent has produced documents on 12/05/2022 in support of
its defence such as copy of

i. Agreement of sale and construction agreement

1. Occupancy certificate

iii. Demmand letter

J\a’Q NS W -



o E3T OOHSF agew‘ Q0I03P TRRTT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

# 1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, C5I Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

iv. Order passed in writ appeal No.16566/2011, in order passed in SLP
No’s 13697/2021
v. Order passed in WP. No. 454/2014

vi. Khata certificate and extract
vii. Board resolution letter
viii. Supreme Court order in IREO Grace Real Tech Pvt. Ltd., ¥/s.
Abhishek Khanna and others Civil appeal No. 5785/2 ﬁ&d
11/01/2021.

ix. The respondent has also filed objections for thnder on
04 /07 /2022 and has filed the copy of
x. The relevant orders in the said W.A.No.16566/20 IC)
xi. Petition in W.P. No.454/2014,
xii. The order of the deletion of the said praye 'P. No. 454 /2014,

xiii. Dismissal order in SLP 13697 /202
xiv. The Khata certificate and Kha tract of the said 10 acres of land
and dismissal order in RP N@)Q 1.

16. Further, the complai %s on 17/06/2022 produced additional
documents

I. Copy of review pétition No. RP 318/2022 pending before Hon’ble High

II. Copyofsa
III. Co&e

olele
V! Q of deed of declaration dated 11/01/2018

a. Again the complainant has produced in all 6 documents, such

d executed the developer to another allottee

ier plan depicting location of club house and swimming

as
V. Copy of relevant orders in the said W.A. No. 16566/2011
VI. Copy of the deletion order is produced herewith as in WP No.
454 /2014
VII. Copy of the said dismissal order in SLP 13697/2021

Wi w\>) S
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VIII.  Copy of the Khata certificate and Khata extract of the said 10 acres of
land
IX. W.P and Appeal memo
X. Copy of the said dismissal order in RP No. 274/2021.

17. The complainant has filed Complaint No. 2498 before Rﬂon
até\on

24/03/201. The respondent has obtained occupancy certi
03/04/2019. The complainants have violated section 19 f RERA
Act which clearly mandates the allottees to take the p & i

apartment within 2 months from the date of obta@

occupancy

certificate.

18. The matter was heard on various dates an rguments were heard

by the Authority on 05/07 /2022, \
§265 are

19. Complainants in Cmp. No. 242!

represented by learned

...... Al
.

complainants in Cmp. Na# 2454 and 2498. Learned Counsel Sri.

Chethan represente respondent and argued in all the four
complaints. Both, the "®unsels for the complainants have put forth

their argumen mon.

20. Base&:hi above documents and oral arguments on all the above
t

cases, following points would arise for our consideration:-

1)§ Cher there was any pending litigation that affects the right of the

plainants?
Whether there was a change in schedule in the AOS, sale deed and
DOD?

3) Whether the club house area is different than has been shown in the
layout plan?

4) Whether there is a delay in completion of the project?

5} What order?
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21. Our Answer to the above points are as under:-

1) In the Negative
2) In the Negative
3) In the Negative
4) In the Negative
9) As per the final order

REASONS

OQ

22. Our Answer to point No. 1:- During the guments the

complainant in complaint No. 2498 has sou ht refuffd on the ground
that there was litigation pending in Hon ourt of Karnataka

that was not disclosed to the complama

23. He has pointed out clause 15 o\ reement of sale between the

parties dated 16/06/2014 w, t is’agreed that the seller shall convey
the purchasers that t oj@ct shall be free from attachment,
encumbrances, and @o acquisition proceedings of any kind as
under:-
1) The promoter ed a false affidavit before the Authority at the
time of mdriki applicatio;’; ];or régist}ation ;)}pfoject. |

2) The promoter has made false statement while entering to the
, &uﬁ of sale in so far as apartment No. 1701 on 17" floor in A

of “Glengate” in the “House of Hiranandani — Hebbal”

nppressing the fact of pending litigation.

) Undisputedly the promoter has filed an affidavit in
W.A.No.16566/2011 before the Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka
stating that the compound wall, gate and road proposed to be
constructed on Sy. No.68/5 & 69/ 7 will be removed if the promoter
fails to succeed in the litigation. It is submitted that the review

petition with respect to the schedule property wherein this project

I LS Whe e,

/
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24.

25.

has come up is pending before the Hon’ble High Court of
Karnataka in review petition No. RP 318/2022.

4) The promoter has violated as per Section 3, Section 4(2)(1)(B) of the
Act in making a false declaration. In view of the said fact, the

Authority Suo Motu take appropriate action as per Section 7(1){c}] of

the Act.
Further, it is also pointed out that the AOS mentions that theg,sc is
the absolute owner of the Schedule ‘A’ property and its tit ereto is

good, marketable and subsisting and it has the powe onivey the
same and right to carry on the development as per erfic.

The developer has produced the order copy 0fthe WA no 16566/2011
and stated that they have become par e said case only on
07/08/2019. Further the said \ peal got dismissed on
02/08/2021, A SLP was filed ch&gin the said order and the same

also has got dismissed on 17409 by the Hon’ble Supreme Court.

26.

T

28.

A review petition was als e d the same was got dismissed by the

Hon’ble High Court.
With regard to t oth;writ petition No 454 /2014 the developer has

to the order dated 14/02/2014, 15/01/2021 &
in the prayer against the Developer got deleted and

brought our a

24/09/202

furth&ir

e was no pending case against them the question of disclosing

mes also got deleted from the case.

e pending litigation at the time of registration of the project before

RERA does not arise.

The advocate for the complainant pointed out on a pending review
petition filed in WA 16566/2011. The developer has stated that there is
no restraining orders from the court on the said petition and hence will

not amount to defect in title and also the said issue was already decided

™ L”"£ (bwt_- -~
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by the Supreme Court and one such revision petition was already

disposed off.

29. This authority is of the view that as there is no Impediment from any of
the court or any orders restraining the Developer in continuing with
their business the same cannot be considered as title defect. @his
authority cannot look into the merits of the pending cases. Il@&)y
virtue of the pending litigation if the developer was unable <Q.‘ their
business and handover the apartment then this autho@d have
considered it as the title defect. Hence, this pointha) ed in the

Negative.

30. Our Answer to point No.2 and 3:- M argument of the
complainant that there is a change in det of schedule property. In

the agreement of sale of 16/06/2014, it argued that the schedule A
property is very different fron& deed of declaration (DOD) and

sale deed.
31. He has invited the a QJf this Authority to the draft of sale deed
sent by the develope also copy of sale deed executed by the

developer to

lottee in respect of apartment with said project.

32. The complaihdnt’has stated that, in comparison of the sale deed draft
sent the developer before the registration, there is a change in the
sfhedule with respect to larger area and schedule A in comparison with
e agreement executed by the developer, which is detrimental to

interest of the buyer. It is also submitted that the copy of the sale

deed executed by the developer to another allottee in respect of the

apartment in the said project.

33. The opponent has committed gross violation of the sanctioned plan by

shifting the club house of the project to a place contrary to the position

‘l\,j— \\\,\S / Wz |
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34.

35.

36.

shown in the plan. I also amounts to violation of the provisions under
RERA wherein 2/3 of the allottees permission need to be sought

before making any changes in the sanctioned plan.

The respondent advocate have contested on the issue of the differences
in the schedule property have pointed out that the agreement 03 sale

contains the property of larger property schedule.

Measuring in all 40470 sq.mts equalling to ten acres Qt land.

Whereas the schedule A property shown in the agreeme sale which
is actually the project area measuring 5459.79 sq. IIC)

The promoter has submitted that they have c anged the extent of

the project but they had changed th %nes mentioned in the

agreements to perfect the title at t f executing the sale deed

which will be the title (:10(:um'enx1 Allottees. Further they have
n

even submitted that they can€e e same schedule as mentioned in

37.

the Agreements at the execution of the sale deed to the

Complainant.. Furthey”thg Sgid ground cannot be considered as title
defect and a ground f .§1 nd.

Further the complaifiant advocate has mentioned that while obtaining

the Comme nt certificate the developer has hidden few survey
num purposely. The Respondent brought our attention to the fact
th&t™whil® mentioning the survey numbers in the commencement

gate the respective authorities will look into the khata certificate
khata extract issued by BBMP and while entering the survey
umbers inadvertently few survey numbers were missed however the
same was got rectified at the time of obtaining the Occupancy
certificate. Hence this ground also cannot be considered as title defect

and a ground for refund.



IOF 83T DOHS aﬁew‘ QOO TRRFTT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

38. Further the complainant has not provided any such document except a

bald plan which is not a sanctioned plan to prove his claim.Hence,

point’s No. 2 and 3 are answered in the Negative.

39. Our Answer to point No.4:- It is the contention of the complainant
that as per the agreement of sale the date of delivery was to i in

December 2017 and the occupancy certificate was rece on
03/04/2019. Hence, there is a delay of handing over the inon as

per section 18 of the Act. The complainant is entitled fo r%
40. Further the Developer has relied upon the judge ged by the
e C

terest.

Hon'ble Supreme Court in IREQO Realtech wherein t has stated
that even though there is a delay of 6 monthg as the project has been
completed and the possession was offi }Xé‘ obtaining of the
occupancy certificate the Allottee is obli ?&?ke the possession of the
property however the developer is ablige@ to pay the delay interest for
the period of delay which s Beclifred from the date of agreed
possession till the date of offer of possession was made to the Allottee.
“Allottees are_obliged to take possession of the

possesst o after the issuance of Occupancy

he Develeper is -however obliged to pay
pensation for the period of delay which has
ch ed from the date of agreed date till the date of

ffer of possession was made to the allottees”.

e construction was completed, and

e decision of Hon’ble Supreme Court applied in the case where there
is only 5 months delay. However In the case of delay, the Authority
ordered delay period interest at the rate of SBI MCLR+2% to be paid
within 60 days.

(,U?'% \‘\\fg/ \/1@“‘" e

14



TOOFWT DONST DFeEs® ACROTED TRTT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Fleor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

42. The respondent has argued in Cmp. No. 2498 and adopted the same in
Cmp. No’s.2424, 2454 and 4265,

43. On perusal of the complaints in three matters they have relied on the
same documents for refund. In these three cases, 2424, 2454 and
4265. The date of delivery was to be on December 2014, January 2019
and April 2019. Occupancy certificate has been rec ?E&on

03/04/2019. Hence, there is no delay in completion of th ect. In

respect of the issues raised by the complainant. tion of

litigation in change in AOS, sale deed, DOD and c ¢"area. The
9

Authority holds that the decision in complaint No. 8/holds good and

the complainants have not been able to provétheir grievances and they

deserve to be rejected. v

44. It is the argument of the promot tl‘xf there is a short delay in

completion and the refund cagho dered as the construction was

law cited above.

45. In all the three cases Qspondent has adopted the same arguments.

08/09/201€. OC received on 15/11/2018, intimation given to the
comiplainant to take possession through mail dated 04/01/2019.

of delay NIL.

omplaint No. 2454 agreed date of handing over possession
26/01/2019. OC received on 15/11/2018, intimation given to the
complainant to take possession through mail dated 21/11/2018.
Period of delay NIL.

1. Complain% 2424 agreed date of handing over possession
1

15
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3.

. Complaint No. 2498 agreed date of handing over possejion

Complaint No. 4265 agreed date of handing over possession
08/04/2019. OC received on 03/04/2019, intimation given to the
complainant to take possession through mail dated 16/04/2019.
Period of delay NIL.

16/10/2018. OC received on 03/04/2019, intimation giv e

complainant to take possession through mail dated 1 /2019.
Period of delay 5 months, prescribed rate of ﬁ‘ which

complainant entitled is SBI MCLR + 2%.
ORDER \/

16 In exercise of the powers confi der Section 31 of
the Real Estate (Regulation Development) Act,
2016, the k i bearing No.
CMP/190311/00 and CMP/190319/0002454,

CMP/190923 265 their prayer for refund of
amount wit@rest is hereby rejected as there is
no de@ompletion of the project.

2. In ges of complaint No. CMP/190324/0002498,

ﬁ:ﬁ gspondent is hereby directed to pay the delay

iod interest for the period of 6 months as per

Karnataka RERA Rules, from 16/10/2018 to

E Oprescribed rate of interest under Rule 16 of the

16/04/2019.
3. Respondent is directed to pay the interest on delay
for 6 months as aforesaid to the complainant in

CMP/190324/0002498 with prescribed rate of

Ay e -
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interest SBI MCLR + 2% within 60 days from the
date of this order.
4,  Failing which the complainant in

CMP/190324 /0002498 is at liberty to enforce the

said order in accordance with law.
No order as to costs. Q N

AP v

(Neelamani N lﬁlju) (D. Vishnuvagdha eddy)
Member-2 Me -
K-RERA cERA
“C\”%'*\@
(H.C. Kishore
Chairman

17






